NSL - 7734 Revised March 23, 2017

RECEIVED:

05/07/ 1 8 REVIEWER: LRL TYPE: NSL APP NO: PLELI 8 1 3856696

ABQVETHIS TABLE FOR OCD DNVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau -
1220 South §i. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEFTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REGUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant;_COG Operating LLC OGRID Number: __ 229137
Well Name; Vast State #23H APl 30-025-43552
Pool: Sanders Tank: Upper Wolfcamp Pool Code: 98097

4

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication

[WINSL [0 NSP roect area; CINSPeroranonnn  [1SD

B. Checkoneonlyfor[l]or[l]
[ 1] Commingling - Storage — Measurement
Ooxdc Ocie Opc Opc Oows Oowm
[ I'] Injection — Disposal — Pressure Increase — Enhanced Qil Recovery
OOwrx [OJpmMx [OJSwDp [P [JEOR [JPPR

FOR OCD ONLY
2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. . '
A.[l Offset operators or lease holders D Nofice Complete
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners Application
C.[] Application requires published notice |:| Content
D.[J Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO Complete
E. [] Nofification and/or concurment approval by BLM
F. [ Surface owner
G.[J For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H.@ No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certlify that the information submitted with this applicotion for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also

understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
noftifications are submitted to the Division.

Nole: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capachy.

05/07/18
Debora L. Wilbourn Dale

Print or Type Name
575-748-6958

Phone Number

.MM@"% dwilbourn@concho.com

Signature e-mail Address




May 7, 2018

Oil Conservation Division

Attention: Mr. Leonard Lowe
1220 South Saint Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Application for Non-standard Well Lacation
Vast State #23H — API #30-025-43552
SHL: 210’ FSL 1205’ FEL (Unit P), Section 17-T265-R33E
FTP: 493’ FSL 1319’ FEL {Unit P), Section 17-T265-R33E
BHL: 200’ FNL 1305’ FEL {Unit A}, Section 17-T265-R33E
LTP: 355’ FNL 1318’ FEL {Unit A}, Section 17-T265-R33E
Lea County, NM

Dr. Mr. Lowe:

COG Production LLC {COG) respectfully requests administrative approval of an unorthodox oil well
location for its Vast State #23H. The producing interval of this well does not meet the 330’ from the
cuter boundary of the producing area requirement. Attached is a Form C-102 showing the project area
and the producing area of this well.

The Vast State horizontal wells were spaced within this area of development to provide for efficient and
maximum recovery of production from the Wolfcamp horizon. As can be seen on the enclosed lease
map, this plan of development placed the Vast State #23H wellbore and LTP at an unorthodox location.
COG drilling group drilled the lateral portion of this wellbore at a non-standard footage from the east
quarter-section line of Section 17-T265-R33E, therefore, we are seeking approval to also stimulate and
produce the well from this non-standard footage.

Tract 1 affected offset area for the non-standard wellbore is the W/2E/2 Section 17. COG is operator and
sole working interest owner in the offset acreage, as well as the acreage in the entire E/2 of Section 17.
A letter to that effect from the COG landman is included with this application. Tract 2 affected offset
area is the SW/4SE/4 of Section 8-T265-R23E. Occidental Permian LP (OXY) is the federal lessee/operator
of this tract. OXY has provided COG with a letter waiving any objection to this planned non-standard
wellbore.

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Should you have questions or require further
information, please contact me at 575-748-6958 or by email at dwitbourn@concho.com.

Sincerely,

b A7 oL et 2P~

Debora L. Wilbourn
Regulatory Analyst

Enclosure
Cc: OCD Artesia

CORPORATE ADDRESS ARTESIA WEST OFFICE

P F P F



DISTR]CT 1

1025 N, FRENCH DR.. HOBBS, NM BB240
Phone: (Bﬂ) 303=818] Fax: {EY8) J83=0TRO
DIIISE‘R'ICT 1} NM 83210

Phone: (E75) 'M! 1283 Fax: (H'b) T40-0720

DISTRICT III
1000 RIO BRAZOS RD., AZTEC, NM 87410
l‘hnnl (508} 334-8)78 Fax: (806) 334-6170

D;STRICT v

1220 5. ST, C15 DR., BANT, NM B7305
Phone: (808} €76=-3460 Fax: fm 478-3482

WELL LOCATION AND

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Form C-102
Revised August 1, 200}
Submit one copy 1o approprisle

Disirict Office

O AMENDED REPORT

ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

APl Number Paol Code Pool Name
30-025-43552 98097 Sanders Tank; Upper Wolfcamp
Property Code Property Name Well Number
315647 VAST STATE 23H
OGRID No. Operator Name Elevation
229137 COG OPERATING, LLC 3261.3"
. Surface Location :
UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
P 17 26=-5 | 33-E 210 SOUTH 1205 EAST LEA
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot No, Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 17 26-S | 33—-E 200 NORTH 1305 EAST LEA
Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No.
160

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

BOREPATH SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON
DIRECTIONAL SURVEY REFPORT PROVIDED BY
COG OPERATING, LLC FOR THE VAST STATE

#23H SUFPPLIED TO HARCROW SURVEYING, LIC
ON NOVEMBER 1. 2017

LOWER

355" FNL & 1318" FEL

290 1305
- ¥=383006.2 rB y
X=7716258 E
PERF — 16,845

NAD 83 NME
PROP: TTOM
H TION
=382805.8 N
X=7716452 E
LAT.=32.050233" N
LONG.=103.589980° W

NAD 83 NME
SURFACE LOCATION
Y=377936.7 N
X=771774.0 E
LAT.=32.036847" N
LONG.=103.589673 W

o

' Y=383014.7 N

| X=772949.0 £

DRILL PATH

|
|
|
|

Y=377734.9 N

X=772980.3 E ™,

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

t hereby certify thel the /nformatien i
herein iz true and compleie (o the best of
my knowledpe and belicf, and thal this
crganizsation either ownps a working interest
or unleued mlm.-nl interest hhﬂe l-nd

4
or bas & rl‘bl to driil this well at this
Jocation pursuasni lo & contract with an
owner of such mineral or working interest,
or lo a voluniery pooling agreement or a
compuisory pooling order herelofore entered
by the division. -

| i

Dltes 7//#
Debora L. Wilbourn !
Printed Name

dwilbourn@concho.com
E-mail Address

Signature

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I bereby cortify that the well Jocation
shown on this plal was plotied from field
noles of acitual surveys made by me or
under my supervision, and thal the same Iy
true and correci te the best of my belief.

DEC. 12, 2016/APR. 30, 2017

Data of Survey

UPPER PERF - 12,402
493" FSL & 1319' FEL

| Y=377726.0 N

X=771660.3 E ™,
|
]

Slgnature & Seal or Prureuionnl Surveyor

Ceruﬂclte No. CHAD HARCRO\" 17777
W.0. 17-1413 DRAWN BY: VD
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AV
= CONCHDO Luke Bedrick, CPL

December 5, 2017

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division

Attention: Mr. Leonard Lowe

1220 South Saint Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 ;

RE: Vast State #23H
Application for Non-standard Location
To whom it concerns:

[ am the landman at Concho Resources LLC whase area of responsibility includes Section 17 of
Township 26 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

A review of our title records indicates that 100 percent of the ownership of the oil and gas
interests in the E/2 of Section 17 (both in ownership and quantum owned) are identical.

Respegifully,

Luke Bed
Senior Landman



April 23, 2018

Occidental Permian Limited Parinership
Attn: Jonathan Gonzales

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110

Houston, Texas 77046

RE: Request for U*alvar of Objection — Application for Unorthodox Well Locatjon
Vast Stale #26H — AP| No. 30-025-43552 *Subject Well® :
Seclion 17, T26S-R33E
Lea Counly, New Maxico

Dear Mr. Gonzales:

COG Operaling LLC (“COG") is applying 1o the NMOCD for the unorthodox well location listed above. COG
is respectiully requesting that Occidental Permian Limiled Parinership (“OXY"} waive its right lo prolest the
Subject Well which might impact OXY's lease in SW4SE4 of Section 8, T265-R33E of which the Subject
Well's LTP is approximalely 355' diagonal to OXY's lease. The OCD requires that the diagona! takepoint of a
wellbore be no closer than 467" from adjacent diagonal leases boundary lines. In exchange for OXY walving
any objection and agreeing to COG's unorthodox well localion, COG shall grant OXY one of the following
options:

1) COG will not protest and will grant like-kind unorthodox well location, if COG drills an offsel well with
like-kind unorthodox location in Section 8, T26S-R33E, Lea County, New Mexico.

2) Reciprocate a like-kind waiver for a fulure unorthodox OXY well lacation in New Mexico with a
takepoint no closer than 112 diagonally to a COG lease
This reciprocation is valid for a time period being two (2) years from the date of this lelter,

By acceptance of this proposal, the terms herein shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the
parties herelo and lo thelr respective heirs, devisees, legal representalives, successors and assigns.

If you are in agreement with these terms, please indicats your acceptance and agreement by execuling in the
space below and email this document to LBedrick@concho.com. If there are any questicns concerning this
request, please call me al 432-686-3000,

Sincergly,

uke Bedrick, CPL
Senior Landman



Occidental Permian Limited Partnership
Apri 23, 2018

I/We hereby waive any objection to the unorthodox well location of the Vast Stale #23H located in Section 17,
T268-R33E. Lea County, New Mexico and agree lo the terms sel forth in this letter.

Occidental Permian Limited Partnership

By: : %X | T Dale; gr/ 3‘/ 1%

_— Bradley S. Disek bjs

Title: Attorney-in-fact




From: Debora Wilbourn

To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD

Cc: Jones, William V., EMNRD

Subject: Vast State #23H NSL Application
Date: Monday, May 7, 2018 1:42:08 PM
Attachments: Vast State #23H NSL Application.pdf
Importance: High

Mr. Lowe,

| have attached COG’s NSL Application for the Vast State #23H well. We finally received the Waiver
Letter from OXY and it is included in the application. Due to their waiver, we were not required to
due notifications.

Please let me know if you have any questions, or need any further information.

Thank you,

Regulatory Analyst II

North Delaware Basin Asset Team

dwilbourn@concho.com

575.748.6958

Concho West | 2208 W Main St | Artesia, NM | 88210-3720 |1 575.748.6940

=7 CONCHO

NOTICE: The information in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not
the intended recipient or an authorized representative of the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any review, dissemination or copying of this email and its attachments, if any, or
the information contained herein, is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please
immediately notify the sender by return email and delete this email from your system. Further,
any contract terms proposed or purportedly accepted in this email are not binding and are
subject to management’s final approval as memorialized in a separate written instrument,
excluding electronic correspondence, executed by an authorized representative of COG
Operating LLC or its affiliates.


mailto:Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us
mailto:WilliamV.Jones@state.nm.us
mailto:dwilbourn@concho.com

May 7, 2018

Oil Conservation Division

Attention: Mr. Leonard Lowe
1220 South Saint Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Application for Non-standard Well Lacation
Vast State #23H — API #30-025-43552
SHL: 210’ FSL 1205’ FEL (Unit P), Section 17-T265-R33E
FTP: 493’ FSL 1319’ FEL {Unit P), Section 17-T265-R33E
BHL: 200’ FNL 1305’ FEL {Unit A}, Section 17-T265-R33E
LTP: 355’ FNL 1318’ FEL {Unit A}, Section 17-T265-R33E
Lea County, NM

Dr. Mr. Lowe:

COG Production LLC {COG) respectfully requests administrative approval of an unorthodox oil well
location for its Vast State #23H. The producing interval of this well does not meet the 330’ from the
cuter boundary of the producing area requirement. Attached is a Form C-102 showing the project area
and the producing area of this well.

The Vast State horizontal wells were spaced within this area of development to provide for efficient and
maximum recovery of production from the Wolfcamp horizon. As can be seen on the enclosed lease
map, this plan of development placed the Vast State #23H wellbore and LTP at an unorthodox location.
COG drilling group drilled the lateral portion of this wellbore at a non-standard footage from the east
quarter-section line of Section 17-T265-R33E, therefore, we are seeking approval to also stimulate and
produce the well from this non-standard footage.

Tract 1 affected offset area for the non-standard wellbore is the W/2E/2 Section 17. COG is operator and
sole working interest owner in the offset acreage, as well as the acreage in the entire E/2 of Section 17.
A letter to that effect from the COG landman is included with this application. Tract 2 affected offset
area is the SW/4SE/4 of Section 8-T265-R23E. Occidental Permian LP (OXY) is the federal lessee/operator
of this tract. OXY has provided COG with a letter waiving any objection to this planned non-standard
wellbore.

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Should you have questions or require further
information, please contact me at 575-748-6958 or by email at dwitbourn@concho.com.

Sincerely,

b A7 oL et 2P~

Debora L. Wilbourn
Regulatory Analyst

Enclosure
Cc: OCD Artesia

CORPORATE ADDRESS ARTESIA WEST OFFICE

P F P F





Revised March 23, 2017

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

ABQVETHIS TABLE FOR OCD DNVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau -
1220 South §i. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEFTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REGUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant;_COG Operating LLC OGRID Number: __ 229137
Well Name; Vast State #23H APl 30-025-43552
Pool: Sanders Tank: Upper Wolfcamp Pool Code: 98097

4

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication

[WINSL [0 NSP roect area; CINSPeroranonnn  [1SD

B. Checkoneonlyfor[l]or[l]
[ 1] Commingling - Storage — Measurement
Ooxdc Ocie Opc Opc Oows Oowm
[ I'] Injection — Disposal — Pressure Increase — Enhanced Qil Recovery
OOwrx [OJpmMx [OJSwDp [P [JEOR [JPPR

FOR OCD ONLY
2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. . '
A.[l Offset operators or lease holders D Nofice Complete
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners Application
C.[] Application requires published notice |:| Content
D.[J Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO Complete
E. [] Nofification and/or concurment approval by BLM
F. [ Surface owner
G.[J For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H.@ No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certlify that the information submitted with this applicotion for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also

understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
noftifications are submitted to the Division.

Nole: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capachy.

05/07/18
Debora L. Wilbourn Dale

Print or Type Name
575-748-6958

Phone Number

.MM@"% dwilbourn@concho.com

Signature e-mail Address






DISTR]CT 1

1025 N, FRENCH DR.. HOBBS, NM BB240
Phone: (Bﬂ) 303=818] Fax: {EY8) J83=0TRO
DIIISE‘R'ICT 1} NM 83210

Phone: (E75) 'M! 1283 Fax: (H'b) T40-0720

DISTRICT III
1000 RIO BRAZOS RD., AZTEC, NM 87410
l‘hnnl (508} 334-8)78 Fax: (806) 334-6170

D;STRICT v

1220 5. ST, C15 DR., BANT, NM B7305
Phone: (808} €76=-3460 Fax: fm 478-3482

WELL LOCATION AND

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Form C-102
Revised August 1, 200}
Submit one copy 1o approprisle

Disirict Office

O AMENDED REPORT

ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

APl Number Paol Code Pool Name
30-025-43552 98097 Sanders Tank; Upper Wolfcamp
Property Code Property Name Well Number
315647 VAST STATE 23H
OGRID No. Operator Name Elevation
229137 COG OPERATING, LLC 3261.3"
. Surface Location :
UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
P 17 26=-5 | 33-E 210 SOUTH 1205 EAST LEA
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot No, Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 17 26-S | 33—-E 200 NORTH 1305 EAST LEA
Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No.
160

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

BOREPATH SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON
DIRECTIONAL SURVEY REFPORT PROVIDED BY
COG OPERATING, LLC FOR THE VAST STATE

#23H SUFPPLIED TO HARCROW SURVEYING, LIC
ON NOVEMBER 1. 2017

LOWER

355" FNL & 1318" FEL

290 1305
- ¥=383006.2 rB y
X=7716258 E
PERF — 16,845

NAD 83 NME
PROP: TTOM
H TION
=382805.8 N
X=7716452 E
LAT.=32.050233" N
LONG.=103.589980° W

NAD 83 NME
SURFACE LOCATION
Y=377936.7 N
X=771774.0 E
LAT.=32.036847" N
LONG.=103.589673 W

o

' Y=383014.7 N

| X=772949.0 £

DRILL PATH

|
|
|
|

Y=377734.9 N

X=772980.3 E ™,

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

t hereby certify thel the /nformatien i
herein iz true and compleie (o the best of
my knowledpe and belicf, and thal this
crganizsation either ownps a working interest
or unleued mlm.-nl interest hhﬂe l-nd

4
or bas & rl‘bl to driil this well at this
Jocation pursuasni lo & contract with an
owner of such mineral or working interest,
or lo a voluniery pooling agreement or a
compuisory pooling order herelofore entered
by the division. -

| i

Dltes 7//#
Debora L. Wilbourn !
Printed Name

dwilbourn@concho.com
E-mail Address

Signature

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I bereby cortify that the well Jocation
shown on this plal was plotied from field
noles of acitual surveys made by me or
under my supervision, and thal the same Iy
true and correci te the best of my belief.

DEC. 12, 2016/APR. 30, 2017

Data of Survey

UPPER PERF - 12,402
493" FSL & 1319' FEL

| Y=377726.0 N

X=771660.3 E ™,
|
]

Slgnature & Seal or Prureuionnl Surveyor

Ceruﬂclte No. CHAD HARCRO\" 17777
W.0. 17-1413 DRAWN BY: VD
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Vast State 23H
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AV
= CONCHDO Luke Bedrick, CPL

December 5, 2017

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division

Attention: Mr. Leonard Lowe

1220 South Saint Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 ;

RE: Vast State #23H
Application for Non-standard Location
To whom it concerns:

[ am the landman at Concho Resources LLC whase area of responsibility includes Section 17 of
Township 26 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

A review of our title records indicates that 100 percent of the ownership of the oil and gas
interests in the E/2 of Section 17 (both in ownership and quantum owned) are identical.

Respegifully,

Luke Bed
Senior Landman





April 23, 2018

Occidental Permian Limited Parinership
Attn: Jonathan Gonzales

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110

Houston, Texas 77046

RE: Request for U*alvar of Objection — Application for Unorthodox Well Locatjon
Vast Stale #26H — AP| No. 30-025-43552 *Subject Well® :
Seclion 17, T26S-R33E
Lea Counly, New Maxico

Dear Mr. Gonzales:

COG Operaling LLC (“COG") is applying 1o the NMOCD for the unorthodox well location listed above. COG
is respectiully requesting that Occidental Permian Limiled Parinership (“OXY"} waive its right lo prolest the
Subject Well which might impact OXY's lease in SW4SE4 of Section 8, T265-R33E of which the Subject
Well's LTP is approximalely 355' diagonal to OXY's lease. The OCD requires that the diagona! takepoint of a
wellbore be no closer than 467" from adjacent diagonal leases boundary lines. In exchange for OXY walving
any objection and agreeing to COG's unorthodox well localion, COG shall grant OXY one of the following
options:

1) COG will not protest and will grant like-kind unorthodox well location, if COG drills an offsel well with
like-kind unorthodox location in Section 8, T26S-R33E, Lea County, New Mexico.

2) Reciprocate a like-kind waiver for a fulure unorthodox OXY well lacation in New Mexico with a
takepoint no closer than 112 diagonally to a COG lease
This reciprocation is valid for a time period being two (2) years from the date of this lelter,

By acceptance of this proposal, the terms herein shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the
parties herelo and lo thelr respective heirs, devisees, legal representalives, successors and assigns.

If you are in agreement with these terms, please indicats your acceptance and agreement by execuling in the
space below and email this document to LBedrick@concho.com. If there are any questicns concerning this
request, please call me al 432-686-3000,

Sincergly,

uke Bedrick, CPL
Senior Landman





Occidental Permian Limited Partnership
Apri 23, 2018

I/We hereby waive any objection to the unorthodox well location of the Vast Stale #23H located in Section 17,
T268-R33E. Lea County, New Mexico and agree lo the terms sel forth in this letter.

Occidental Permian Limited Partnership

By: : %X | T Dale; gr/ 3‘/ 1%

_— Bradley S. Disek bjs

Title: Attorney-in-fact







R RN BT Ocean Munds-Dry
a e R e R Senior Counsel

June 12,2018

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Ms. Heather Riley, Director

Oil Conservation Division

New Mexico Department of Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
1220 South Saint Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Reconsideration of the Non-Standard Well Application for the Vast State Well No. 23H

Dear Ms. Riley:

COG Operating LLC (“COG”) respectfully requests that the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division (“OCD”) reconsider its denial of COG’s application for a Non-Standard Well Location
(“NSL”) for the Vast State Well No. 23H (“Vast State”) because the well is not subject to a ten-foot
setback requirement, the affected tract operator waived objection to the unorthodox well location,
and the ownership is common in the affected tracts.

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The Vast State (API #30-025-43552) is an oil well located in the E/2 E/2 of Section 17,
Township 26 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, and produces from the Wolfcamp
formation, Sanders Tank; Upper Wolfcamp Pool (Pool Code 98097). Vast State Plat and Well
Diagram (attached as Exhibit A). In order to minimize surface interference, prevent waste
throughout the drilling process, and maximize recovery of production, COG pad-drilled a number of
wells, including the Vast State. This put Vast State’s wellbore and Last Take Point (“LTP”) at a non-
standard footage from the east quarter-section line of Section 17-T26S-R33E. As such, the
producing interval of this well does not meet the 330-foot from the outer boundary of the producing
area requirement indicated in 19.15.15.9 NMAC. This unorthodox position also put a portion of the
Vast State within ten-feet from the quarter-quarter line.

COG and Occidental Permian LP (“OXY™) are the only affected parties. COG is the operator
and sole working interest owner in the W/2E/2 Section 17, as well as the acreage in the entire E/2 of
Section 17. OXY is the federal lessee/operator in the SW/4SE/4 of Section 8-T26S-R23E. OXY has
waived any objection to COG’s non-standard wellbore. Request for Waiver of Objection —
Application for Unorthodox Well Location (dated April 23, 2018) (attached as Exhibit B).
Additionally, ownership is common in the E/2 of Section 17. Letter from Luke Bedrick to Leonard
Lowe (dated Dec. 5, 2017) (attached as exhibit C).
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Due to not meeting the 330-foot offset requirement found in 19.15.15.9 NMAC, COG filed
for administrative approval of its application for a Non-Standard Well Location of Vast State on
May, 7 2018 (attached as Exhibit D). However, the application was denied by the OCD on May 22,
2018 due to the well being within ten feet from the quarter-quarter line. See email from Leonard
Lowe to Debora Wilbourn (dated May 22, 2018) (attached as Exhibit E).

II. NMAC PROVISIONS AS APPLIED TO VAST STATE

A. Vast State is not bound to a ten-foot setback requirement because it is governed by
19.15.15.9 NMAC.

19.15.15.9 NMAC governs oil wells located in primary recovery projects. It requires
development wells for a defined oil pool to be “located on a spacing unit consisting of approximately
40 contiguous surface acres . . . .” 19.15.15.9(A) NMAC. The provision further articulates that the
well “shall be located no closer than 330 feet to a boundary of the unit.” Id. However, unlike
19.15.15.10 NMAC and 19.15.15.13 NMAC, a ten-foot setback requirement has not been written
into 19.15.15.9 NMAC.

Here, 19.15.15.9 NMAC governs the Vast State because it is an oil well located in a primary
recovery project. The Vast State is a development well for the Upper Wolfcamp pool — an OCD
designated oil pool. Ex. A at 1. The well is located in the E/2 E/2 of Section 17, Township 26 South,
Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County — which is approximately a 40 acre tract. Id. Due to the method
by which the project was carried out, Vast State’s producing interval was placed inside of the 330-
foot boundary of the unit. Ex. D. Although, this also placed a portion of the Vast State within ten
feet from the quarter-quarter line, there is no ten-foot setback requirement in 19.15.15.9 NMAC to
apply against the well.

B. The ten-foot setback requirements in 19.15.15.10 and 19.15.15.13 NMAC do not
apply to Vast State because it is an oil well located in a primary recovery project.

19.15.15.10 NMAC requires gas wells to have a ten-foot setback from any quarter-quarter
(interior) boundary. Specifically, the requirement is set forth in Subsection A of 19.15.15.10 NMAC:
“each development well for a defined gas pool. . . shall be located no closer than . . . 10 feef to a
quarter-quarter section line or subdivision inner boundary.” 19.15.15.10(A) NMAC (Emphasis
added). However, this provision’s ten-foot setback requirement does not apply to Vast State because
it is an oil well.

Similarly, 19.15.15.13 NMAC requires unorthodox wells located in secondary or tertiary
recovery projects or pressure maintenance projects to have a ten-foot setback. Subsection A of
19.15.15.13 NMAC states that: “[w]ell locations within a secondary recovery, tertiary recovery or
pressure maintenance project . . . that are unorthodox based on 19.15.15.9 NMAC's requirements . .
. are authorized, provided that the unorthodox location within the project is . . . no closer than /0



feet to a quarter-quarter section line or subdivision inner boundary.” 19.15.15.13(A) NMAC
(Emphasis added). This provision does not apply to Vast State because it is located within a primary
recovery project.

III. AFFECTED TRACT OPERATOR WAIVED OBJECTION TO NSL APPLICATION
AND THE AFFECTED TRACT’S HAVE COMMON OWNERSHIP INTERESTS

Occidental Permian LP (“OXY™) is the federal lessee/operator of the offset tract — tract 2. Ex.
D. OXY has provided COG with a letter waiving any objection to OCD approving Vast State’s NSL
application. Ex. B at 2. Additionally, all other ownership interests between the affected tracts are
identical. Ex. C. Therefore, Vast State’s unorthodox location of its producing interval will not affect
the correlative rights of any of the royalty owners within the affected tracts.

IV.  CONCLUSION

It appears that the basis for the denial of COG’s NSL application is incorrect because the
well does not violate any applicable ten-foot setback requirement. Additionally, ownership is
common in the E/2 of Section 17, and the only other offsetting operator has waived objection to the
application. Therefore, no correlative rights are being harmed. In light of these factors, COG is
respectfully requesting that OCD reconsider its denial of COG’s application and approve Vast
State’s NSL status.

yely,
Ocean Munds-

Senior Counsel
COG Operating LLC

For



Exhibit A: Vast State Plat and Well Diagram

DISTRICT 1 . State of New Mexico
i w noes o woxt e ez Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Form C-102
PISTRISE I , OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Revised August 1, 2011
Pl ) 3001124 e 0} Ted 108 1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR. Bubentt sae copy o spgrepete
PSR ro. aimc. v a0 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 strict Difiee
Phooe: (508) JM=4)TR Far: (305} 334-4.
DISTRICT IV O AMENDED REPORT
Bor Gl iy vl it
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
AF] Humbder Paol Code Peol Name
30-025-43552 98097 Sanders Yank; Upper Wolfcamp
Properly Code Pruperty Name Wail Number
315647 VAST STATE 23H
OCRID Na perstor Name Elevation
229137 CoG OPERATING LLC 3261.%

Surface Location .
UL or lot No. | Secllon | Townsbip Rangn iot Wn Feol from the | North/South Une | Feot from the East/Wast lne County
P 17 26~S | 33-E 210 SOUTH 1205 EAST LEA

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surfece
UL or tot No. | Section | Yowmahip Range Lat Mn Feel from he | North/South loe | Feet from the £ast/Teat line Counly

A 17 26-S | 33~E 200 NORTH 1305 EAST LEA
Dediculed Acres | Joinl or Jafill | Consolidation Code | Order N,
1690

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

! [ 2000 y3p5° OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
FONLF; BASED & Ibuv curisly lofermeliva
DRRICTONLL SURVEY BEPORT PROVIDED BY ! .Iigﬁm. B.H. o nd cosupdels to the Bout ot
COC OPERATING, 1iC FOB THE ViST STATE X=771625, -y h--hln 2od boRer sod that ol
FE3H SUPPLIED TO HARCRO¥ SURVEVING, LLC anisation either ewss & working (nterest
ON NOVENBER 1. #017 . or unlesred migers/ interest In
Das a ull ta drikt :ﬁ.l: Mu":h
LOWER PERF ~ 16,845" Jocation preast o s wieh ‘0
355" FNL & 1318 FEL T Sy e e
‘ Sompulesy pecins anier i
. 4
l NAD 83 NME l m:_cg__n/ Signature Date //V'
l HOLE LOCATON ‘ X=772949.0 £ Debora L Wilbourn
Y=382805.8 N £ Frinted Name
X=771645.2 £ e dwilbourn@concho.com
l leg-.zZ.DSOZJJ' N g E-mail Address
LONG.=103.585960° W g SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
l ! cortily Wat the velt Jecetios
[ S — - e e s § iieiss o wenee o] oBOWD OR { was plotisd from
‘dualuhufh -llh”(h -r -
l NAD 83 NuE i Tmm o e bost of oy setier,
SURFACE LOCANON DEC 12. 2016 /APR. 30, 2017
Y=377936.7 N Dats of Survey
‘ LA¥.-§?O736‘827'E N l Signature & Seal of Professional Surveyor
LONG.=103.589673° W Y=37734.9 N P \
1 l Xe772980.3 € ™\
l UPPER PERF - 12,402
‘ 493’ FSL & 1319 FEL \
‘ l 0
| | N\
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Exhibit B: Request for Waiver of Objection — Application for Unorthodox
Well Location (dated April 23, 2018)

£ .

%\V CONCHO L.uke Bedrick, CPL

Somor L antiman

Apii 23, 2018

Qccidental Permian Limited Partnership
Atin: Jonathan Gonzales

§ Greenway Plaza, Suile 110

Houslon, Texas 77048

RE. Request for V&aiv« of Objection - Application for Unorthodox Well Location
Vast Stale #28H — AP| No. 30-025-43552 “Subjacl Well” !
Seclion 17, T265-R33E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Gonzales:

COG Operating LLC (*COG") is applying 1o the NMOCD for the uncrthadox well location sted sbave. COG
is respectiully requesting that Occidental Permian Limiled Parinership ("OXY™) waive iis righl (o protest the
Subject Well which might impact OXY's lease in SW4SE4 of Section 8, T265-R33E of which the Subject
Well's LTP is approximalely 355 diagonal to OXY's lease. Tha OCD requires that tha diagonal lakepoint of &
wellbore be na clkser than 467" from adjacent diagonal leases boundary fines. In exchanga for OXY walving
any objection and agreeing to COG's unarthodox welt localion, COG shall granl OXY one of the following
options:

1) COG will not protest and will grant like-kind unorthodox well location, if COG drilis an offset waft with
Ike-kind unorthodox location In Section 8, T26S-R33E, Lea Caunty, Naw Mexico,

2) Reciprocale 3 like-kind walver for a fulure unorthodox OXY well location In New Mexico with a
{akepoint no closer than 112’ diagonally to a8 COG lease
This reciprocation is valild for a time perlgd being two (2) years from the dats of this {eller.

By acceptance of this proposal, the terms herein shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefil of the
partias herelo and lo thelr respective heirs, devisees, legal rapresantatives, successors Bnd assigns.

If you are In agreement wilh these terms, pleasa indicate your acceplance and agraement by axecuting In the
space below and emal this documenl o LBedrick@concho.com. I there are any questions conceming this
request, please call me at 432-686-3000,

iy

uke Bedrick, CPL
Senior Landman



Occidental Permian Limited Partnership

Ao 20 2018

{fe heretly walve any objection to the unorthodox well location of the Vas! Stale #23H localed in Seclion 17,
T268-R33E. Lea Counly, New Mexico and agree to the terms sel forth in this letter

Occidentat Permian Limited Partnership

‘{”//}J Tg{sm s/3/1e |

Bradley S. Dusek

Name’

Title: Attorney-In-fact




Exhibit C: Letter from Luke Bedrick to Leonard Lowe (dated Dec. 5, 2017)

v
=g CONCHO Luke Bedrick, CPL

Samor Landman
COG Operalin
O Congdx :
BUUW linois Avaras

Wacland, Texns 70700

December 3, 2017

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Attention: Mr. Leonard Lowe

1220 South Saint Frands Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 '

RE: Vast State #23H
Application for Non-standard Location
To whom it concems:

{ am the landman at Concho Resources LLC whose area of responsibility includes Section 17 of
Township 26 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

A review of our title records indicates that 100 percent of the ownership of the oil and gas
ln'terests in the £/2 of Section 17 {(both in ownership and qt{antum owned) are identical,

Respecifully,

Luke Bed
Senior Landman



Exhibit D: Application for a Non-Standard Well Location of Vast State 23H

f
S7 CONCHO

May 7, 2018

0il Conservation Division
Attention: Mr. Leonard Lowe
1220 South Saint Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Application for Non-standard Well Lacation
Vast State #23H - API #30-025-43552
SHL: 210’ FSL 1205° FEL (Unit P), Section 17-T26S-R33E
FTP: 493’ F5L 1319’ FEL (Unit P}, Section 17-T265-R33E
BHL: 200" FNL 1305° FEL {Unit A), Section 17-T265-R33E
LTP; 355’ FNL 1318 FEL {Unit A), Section 17-T265-R33E
Lea County, NM

Dr. Mr. Lowe:

COG Production LLC {COG) respectfully requests administrative approval of an unorthodox oil weil
location for its Vast State #23H. The producing interval of this well does not meet the 330’ from the
outer boundary of the producing area requirement. Attached is a Form C-102 showing the project area
and the producing area of this well.

The Vast State horizontal wells were spaced within this area of development to provide for efficient and
maximum recovery of production from the Wolfcamp horizon. As can be seen on the enclosed lease
map, this plan of development placed the Vast State #23H wellbore and LTP at an unorthodox location.
COG drilling group drifled the lateral portion of this wellbore at a non-standard footage from the east
quarter-section line of Section 17-T26S-R33E, therefore, we are seeking approval to also stimulate and
produce the well from this non-standard footage.

Tract 1 affected offset area for the non-standard wellbore is the W/2E/2 Section 17. COG Is operator and
sole working interest owner in the offset acreage, as well as the acreage in the entire £/2 of Section 17.
A letter to that effect from the COG landman is included with this application. Tract 2 affected offset
area is the SW/4SE/4 of Section 8-T265-R23E. Occidenta! Permian LP {OXY) is the federal lessee/operator
of this tract. OXY has provided COG with a letter waiving any objection to this planned non-standard
wellbore.

Thank you for your consideration of this application. Should you have questions or require further
information, please contact me at 575-748-6958 or by email at dwilbourn@concho com.

Sincerely,

Aloin A7 o2~

Debora L. Wilbourn
Regulatory Analyst

Enclosure
Cc: OCD Artesia

CORPORATE ADDRESS
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Exhibit E: Email from Leonard Lowe to Debora Wilbourn

(dated May 22, 2018)
Michael Rodriﬁuez -
From: Debora Wilbourn
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2018 6:31 AM
To: Michael Rodriguez -
Subject FW: NSL Application: Vast State Well No. 23H
Importance: High

From: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD {mailto:L eonard.l owe@state.nm.us]
Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2018 12:16 PM

To: Debora Wilboum

Cc: McMillan, Michael, EMNRD; Jones, William V, EMNRD

Subject: [External] NSL Application: Vast State Well No. 23H
Importance: High

«xx* External email Use caution. ****
Debora L. Wilboum,

Good aftemoon,

Being that your project area is encroaching withm 1 — 2 feet off the quarter-quarter line_ the OCD will not
approve this unorthodox location. Unless COG is able to move the at least 10 feet off the encroaching area.

This application 1s now suspended and will soon be cancelled if approvable criteria’s aren’t met.

Leonard Lowe

Engineering Bureau

Qil Conservation Division

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Frances

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87004

Office: 505-476-3492

Cell: 505-930-6717

Fax: 505-476-3462

E-mail: leonard lowe@state nm us

Website: http://www emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd’




From: Lowe. Leonard, EMNRD

To: Debora Wilbourn

Cc: Brown, Maxey G, EMNRD; Kautz, Paul, EMNRD; "lisa@rwbyram.com"; Jones, William V, EMNRD; McMillan
Michael. EMNRD; Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD; Dawson, Scott. EMNRD; Holm, Anchor E.; Martin. Ed

Subject: APPROVED NSL-7734_COG Operating, LLC_Vast State Well No. 23H_SEC 17 26S 33E

Date: Friday, June 22, 2018 9:36:00 AM

Importance: High

Debora L. Wilbourn,

The following administrative order has been issued and will soon be available on the

Division’sweb site: http://ocdimage.emnrd.state.nm.us/l maging/Defaul t.aspx

NSL-7734

COG Operating, LLC

API #: 30-025-43552

WELL.: Vast State Well No. 23H

Leonard Lowe

Engineering Bureau

Oil Conservation Division

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Frances

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87004

Office: 505-476-3492

Cell: 505-930-6717

Fax: 505-476-3462

E-mail: |eonard.lowe@state.nm.us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/


mailto:Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us
mailto:DWilbourn@concho.com
mailto:MaxeyG.Brown@state.nm.us
mailto:paul.kautz@state.nm.us
mailto:lisa@rwbyram.com
mailto:WilliamV.Jones@state.nm.us
mailto:Michael.McMillan@state.nm.us
mailto:Michael.McMillan@state.nm.us
mailto:Phillip.Goetze@state.nm.us
mailto:Scott.Dawson@state.nm.us
mailto:aholm@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:emartin@slo.state.nm.us
http://ocdimage.emnrd.state.nm.us/Imaging/Default.aspx
mailto:leonard.lowe@state.nm.us
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

